SLS 23RS-125 **ORIGINAL** 

2023 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 21

BY SENATOR PRICE

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS/GROUNDS. Names the DOTD headquarters building in Baton Rouge in honor of Governor P.B.S. Pinchback. (8/1/23)

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 49:149.36, relative to the names of state buildings; to name the Department
3	of Transportation and Development headquarters building in Baton Rouge; and to
4	provide for related matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. R.S. 49:149.36 is hereby enacted to read as follows:
7	§149.36. Governor P.B.S. Pinchback Building
8	The state building situated in the city of Baton Rouge, having the municipal
9	address of 1201 Capitol Access Road, and generally known as the Department of
10	Transportation and Development headquarters building, is hereby named and shall
11	hereafter be known as the Governor P.B.S. Pinchback Building.

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Matt DeVille.

## DIGEST

SB 21 Original

2023 Regular Session

Price

<u>Proposed law</u> names the Dept. of Transportation and Development headquarters building in honor of Governor P.B.S. Pinchback.

Effective August 1, 2023.

(Adds R.S. 49:149.36)